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[F'SCHEDULE 1 Regulation 2

FEES FOR MATTERS RELATING TO THE SEED MARKETING REGULATIONS

Textual Amendments
F1  Sch. 1 substituted (1.7.2023) by The Seed (Fees) (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 2023 (S.S.I.
2023/151), regs. 1, 2(2)

Matter Fee (£) Fee formerly payable (£)
A. Initial Fees

(1) Initial fee per hectare
or part thereof, except
where sub-paragraph (ii)
applies, for applications
in respect of crops
intended to produce:—

(a)  Pre-basic Seed or 29.56 (online applications) 28.15 (online applications)
Basic Seed.
34.34 (other applications) 32.71 (other applications)

(b)  Certified Seed, 4.26 (online applications) 4.06 (online applications)

Certified  Seed

of the  First 4.94 (other applications) 4.70 (other applications)
Generation,

Certified  Seed

of the Second

Generation or

Certified  Seed

of the Third

Generation.

(i1) Reduced initial fee per 3.19 3.04

hectare or part thereof
for applications referred
to in sub-paragraph (i)
(@ or (b) which
are withdrawn Dbefore
arrangements have been
made for the purposes of
an official examination.

(111) Late application fee per 33.65 32.05
crop payable in addition
to initial fee under sub-
paragraph (i)(a) or (b)
where the application is
not made by the date for
enabling arrangements
to be made for an
official examination of a
crop grown to produce
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Matter

Fee (£)

Fee formerly payable (£)

seed of a species to
which any instrument
comprising the Seed
Marketing Regulations
applies.

B. Crop inspection fees

(@)

(i)

(iii)

Fee for the official
examination of crops
other than a hybrid of
swede rape intended to
produce Pre-basic Seed,
Basic Seed, Certified
Seed, Certified Seed of
the First Generation,
Certified Seed of the
Second Generation or
Certified Seed of the
Third Generation, per
hectare or part thereof
examined.

Fee for the official field
inspection of a hybrid of
swede rape, per hectare
or part thereof examined.

Fee for the further
official examination of
crops intended  to
produce Pre-basic Seed,
Basic Seed, Certified
Seed, Certified Seed of
the First Generation,
Certified Seed of the
Second Generation or
Certified Seed of the
Third Generation, per
hectare or part thereof
examined, except:—

(a)  further official
examination  of
crops for wild
oats, per hectare
or part thereof
examined.

(b)  further official
examination  of
crops in respect of
isolation distance,
per hectare or part
thereof examined.

23.56

70.68

23.56

10.85

4.25

22.44

67.32

22.44

10.33

4.05
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Matter

Fee (£)

Fee formerly payable (£)

(¢)  further official
examination  of
crops which have
been lodged, per
hectare or part
thereof examined.

Fee for the authentication
of seed lot sown (where
this has not been carried
out at crop inspection),
per crop.

W) Fee for the official
examination of crops
where there has been an
official post control the
results of which have
been unsatisfactory, per
hectare or part thereof
examined.

(iv)

(vi) Fee payable in addition
to fee under sub-
paragraphs (1) to
v) above where
arrangements have been
made for an official
examination to  be
carried out by a
licensed crop inspector
and the applicant
subsequently  requests
that the examination be
carried out instead by the
Scottish Ministers.

C. Seed lot fees

Fee for issuing an official
certificate or a  breeder’s
confirmation (other than in the
circumstances described under
paragraph D) in respect of a seed
lot certifying the seed to be:—

@) of a  multiplication
category.

(1) of a final generation
category.

D. Seed lot re-entry fee

9.58

9.58

23.56

33.65

89.37 (online applications)

103.58 (other applications)
34.70 (online applications)

40.21 (other applications)

9.13

9.13

22.44

32.05

85.11 (online applications)

98.64 (other applications)
33.04 (online applications)

38.29 (other applications)
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Matter

Fee (£)

Fee formerly payable (£)

Fee for issuing an official
certificate  or a  breeder’s
confirmation in respect of a
seed lot where, following an
application for certification of the
seed to be within one particular
category, that application has
been withdrawn and a new
application has been submitted
for certification of the seed within
another category, as follows:—

@) Pre-basic Seed, Basic
Seed, Certified Seed or
Certified Seed of the
First Generation.

(i1) Certified Seed of the
Second Generation or
Certified Seed of the
Third Generation.

E. Sampling fees

Fee per seed lot for the
sampling or re-sampling of a
seed lot for the purposes of
an official examination, and
for sampling or re-sampling
imported seed intended for
further multiplication.

F. Official label fees

Fee per seed lot for the issue and
printing of a:—

@) tear resistant label for
Pre-basic Seed, seeds for
export or seeds following
the issue of a breeder’s
confirmation.

(i) self-adhesive label for
Pre-basic Seed, seeds for
export or seeds following
the issue of a breeder’s
confirmation.

G. OECD Certificate
Fee per certificate for issuing
an Organisation for Economic

Co-operation and Development
(OECD) Certificate.

42.64

21.25

62.81

50.76

35.09

31.33

H. Higher Voluntary Standards (HVS)

40.61

20.24

59.81

48.35

33.42

29.84
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Matter Fee (£) Fee formerly payable (£)

Fee per seed lot for verification 8.78 8.36]
that a seed lot meets the

applicable Higher Voluntary

Standards (HVS).

[FZSCHEDULE 2 Regulation 4

FEES FOR MATTERS RELATING TO THE 2016 REGULATIONS

Textual Amendments
F2  Sch. 2 substituted (1.7.2023) by The Seed (Fees) (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 2023 (S.S.I.
2023/151), regs. 1, 2(3)

Matter When payable Fee (£) Fee formerly payable
)

A. Representations by, and hearings of, a licensed professional seed operator, licensed crop

inspector, licensed seed sampler or personnel pertaining to a licensed seed testing station

@) Fee for making On making 40.41 37.77
written representations
representations
to the Scottish
Ministers

(i) Fee for being On applying to be 80.88 75.59
heard by a heard
person
appointed by
the  Scottish
Ministers

B. Licensed seed testing stations

@) Annual fee Within one month of 1655.29 1547

payable during demand by or on

the currency of behalf of the Scottish

the licence (or Ministers, annually in

a proportion advance.

thereof in

respect of a

part of a year)

(i) Fee payable by Within one month of 8.82 8.24
alicensed seed demand by or on
testing station behalf of the Scottish
in respect of Ministers, annually in

an official arrears.
examination of
seed

C. Cereal Crop Inspection Courses and Examination
5
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Matter

When payable Fee (£)

Fee formerly payable
)

Fee for:-

(@)

(i)

Cereal Crop
inspection
course

Initial
examination
and

compulsory
re-test

(a) all 3
species
(b)) 2
species
(¢ 1

species
only

Within one month of
demand by or on
behalf of the Scottish
Ministers.

748.82

117.17

86.26

43.14

D. Seed Sampling Courses and Examination

Fee for:-

(@)

(i)

(iii)

Tuition  and
examination
for seed
samplers
licence
(administrative
and sampling
elements)

Tuition  and
examination
for seed
samplers
licence
(administrative
element only)

Re-
examination
fee for seed
samplers
license  with
sampling

Within one month of
demand by or on
behalf of the Scottish
Ministers.

502.85

150.85

43.98

699.83

109.5

80.62

40.32

469.95

140.98

41.1
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Matter

When payable Fee (£)

Fee formerly payable
)

function
enabled

@iv) Re-
examination
fee for seed
samplers
license  with
sampling
function not
enabled

12.60

E. Seed analyst courses and examination

Fee for:-

(1) Laboratory
management
course
registration

(i1) Laboratory
management
course
attendance and
examination
(per day or part
thereof)

(111) Analyst course
registration

(iv) Analyst course
registration —
additional and
retake
divisions (per
division)

) Analyst course
attendance
(per day or
part thereof.
Number of
days depends
on division)

(vi) Analyst course
examination
(per day or part
thereof)

Within one month of
demand by or on
behalf of the Scottish
Ministers.

1226.27

462.24

2029.59

197.47

462.24

462.24

11.78

1146.05

432

1896.81

184.55

432

432



Document Generated: 2024-07-05

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to
The Seed (Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2018. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in
the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Matter

When payable

Fee (£)

Fee formerly payable
)

(vii)

(vii)

Tetrazolium
testing course
attendance
(per day or part
thereof)

Tetrazolium
testing course
examination
(per day or part
thereof)

477.95

477.95

446.68

446.68]



Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Seed
(Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2018. Any changes that have already been made by the team
appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- sch. 1 substituted by S.S.1. 2024/146 reg. 2(2)
- sch. 2 substituted by S.S.1. 2024/146 reg. 2(3)
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