**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Seed (Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2018. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## [<sup>F1</sup>SCHEDULE 1

Regulation 2

## FEES FOR MATTERS RELATING TO THE SEED MARKETING REGULATIONS

# F1 Sch. 1 substituted (1.7.2023) by The Seed (Fees) (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 2023 (S.S.I. 2023/151), regs. 1, 2(2)

Matte	Matter		Fee (£)	Fee formerly payable (£)	
A. Ini	itial Fe	ees			
(i)	Initial fee per hectare or part thereof, except where sub-paragraph (ii) applies, for applications in respect of crops intended to produce:—				
	(a)	Pre-basic Seed or Basic Seed.	29.56 (online applications)	28.15 (online applications)	
			34.34 (other applications)	32.71 (other applications)	
	(b)	Certified Seed, Certified Seed	4.26 (online applications)	4.06 (online applications)	
		of the First Generation, Certified Seed of the Second Generation or Certified Seed of the Third Generation.	4.94 (other applications)	4.70 (other applications)	
(ii)	hecta for a to ir (a) are arran made	aced initial fee per are or part thereof applications referred a sub-paragraph (i) or (b) which withdrawn before agements have been e for the purposes of fficial examination.	3.19	3.04	
(iii)	crop to in parag when not r enab to b offic	application fee per payable in addition itial fee under sub- graph (i)(a) or (b) re the application is nade by the date for ling arrangements be made for an ial examination of a grown to produce	33.65	32.05	

Matter		Fee (£)	Fee formerly payable (£)
whi con Ma	d of a species to ch any instrument pprising the Seed rketing Regulations lies.		
	spection fees		
(i) Fee exa otho swe pro- Bas See the Cer Sec Cer Thi hec	for the official mination of crops er than a hybrid of de rape intended to duce Pre-basic Seed, ic Seed, Certified d, Certified Seed of	23.56	22.44
insp swe	for the official field bection of a hybrid of ede rape, per hectare part thereof examined.	70.68	67.32
croj pro Bas See the Cer Sec Cer Thi hec	cial examination of	23.56	22.44
(a)	further official examination of crops for wild oats, per hectare or part thereof examined.	10.85	10.33
(b)	further official examination of crops in respect of isolation distance, per hectare or part thereof examined.	4.25	4.05

## Document Generated: 2024-07-05

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Seed (Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2018. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Matter			Fee (£)	Fee formerly payable (£)
_	crops been hectar	r official nation of which have lodged, per e or part of examined.	9.58	9.13
(iv)	Fee for the au of seed lot s this has not l out at crop per crop.	own (where been carried	9.58	9.13
(v)	Fee for t examination where there official post results of v been unsatis hectare or p examined.	has been an control the which have factory, per	23.56	22.44
(vi)	paragraphs (v) abov arrangements made for examination carried out licensed cro and the subsequently that the examination carried out in Scottish Min	nder sub- (i) to e where s have been an official to be t by a p inspector applicant requests mination be istead by the	33.65	32.05
	d lot fees			
certifica confirm circums paragraj	0	ibed under ect of a seed		
(i)	of a m category.	ultiplication	89.37 (online applications)	
<i></i>			103.58 (other applications)	
(ii)	of a final category.	generation	<ul><li>34.70 (online applications)</li><li>40.21 (other applications)</li></ul>	<ul><li>33.04 (online applications)</li><li>38.29 (other applications)</li></ul>

#### **D. Seed lot re-entry fee**

Matt	ter	Fee (£)	Fee formerly payable (£)
certif confi seed applie seed categ been applie for ce	for issuing an official icate or a breeder's rmation in respect of a lot where, following an cation for certification of the to be within one particular ory, that application has withdrawn and a new cation has been submitted ertification of the seed within her category, as follows:—		
(i)	Pre-basic Seed, Basic Seed, Certified Seed or Certified Seed of the First Generation.	42.64	40.61
(ii)	Certified Seed of the Second Generation or Certified Seed of the Third Generation.	21.25	20.24
E. S	ampling fees		
samp seed an for impor	per seed lot for the ling or re-sampling of a lot for the purposes of official examination, and sampling or re-sampling rted seed intended for er multiplication.	62.81	59.81
F. O	fficial label fees		
	per seed lot for the issue and ng of a:—		
(i)	tear resistant label for Pre-basic Seed, seeds for export or seeds following the issue of a breeder's confirmation.	50.76	48.35
(ii)	self-adhesive label for Pre-basic Seed, seeds for export or seeds following the issue of a breeder's confirmation.	35.09	33.42
	DECD Certificate		
an C Co-oj	per certificate for issuing Organisation for Economic peration and Development CD) Certificate.	31.33	29.84
H. H	ligher Voluntary Standards	s (HVS)	

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Seed (Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2018. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Matter	Fee (£)	Fee formerly payable (£)
Fee per seed lot for ver that a seed lot me applicable Higher V Standards (HVS).	ets the	8.36]

# [<sup>F2</sup>SCHEDULE 2

Regulation 4

## FEES FOR MATTERS RELATING TO THE 2016 REGULATIONS

F2	<b>aal Amendments</b> Sch. 2 substituted (1.7.2023) by The Sec 2023/151), regs. 1, <b>2(3)</b>	ed (Fees) (Scotland) An	mendment Regulations 2023 (S.S.I
Matte	1 5	Fee (£)	Fee formerly payable (£)
	epresentations by, and hearings of, a ector, licensed seed sampler or persor		
(i)	Fee for making On mak written representations representations to the Scottish Ministers	ing 40.41	37.77
(ii)	Fee for being On applying to heard by a heard person appointed by the Scottish Ministers	be 80.88	75.59
B. Li	censed seed testing stations		
(i)	Annual fee Within one month payable during demand by or the currency of behalf of the Scot the licence (or Ministers, annually a proportion advance. thereof in respect of a part of a year)	on tish	1547
(ii)	Fee payable by Within one month a licensed seed demand by or testing station behalf of the Scot in respect of Ministers, annually an official arrears. examination of seed	on tish	8.24

C. Cereal Crop Inspection Courses and Examination

Matter			When payable	Fee (£)	Fee formerly payable (£)	
Fee for:-			Within one month of demand by or on behalf of the Scottish Ministers.			
(i)	Cereal Crop inspection course			748.82	699.83	
(ii)	Initial exami and compu re-test	nation ulsory				
	(a)	all 3 species		117.17	109.5	
	(b)	2 species		86.26	80.62	
	(c)	1 species only		43.14	40.32	
D. Se	ed Sam	pling Co	urses and Examination			
Fee fo	or:-		Within one month of demand by or on behalf of the Scottish Ministers.			
(i)	for sampl licenc (admi	nation seed ers e nistrative sampling		502.85	469.95	
(ii)	for sampl licenc (admi	nation seed ers		150.85	140.98	
(iii)		e with		43.98	41.1	

### Document Generated: 2024-07-05

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Seed (Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2018. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Matter		When payable	Fee (£)	Fee formerly payable (£)
	function enabled			
(iv)	Re- examination fee for seed samplers license with sampling function not enabled		12.60	11.78
E. Se	ed analyst course	es and examination		
Fee for:-		Within one month of demand by or on behalf of the Scottish Ministers.		
(i)	Laboratory management course registration		1226.27	1146.05
(ii)	Laboratory management course attendance and examination (per day or part thereof)		462.24	432
(iii)	Analyst course registration		2029.59	1896.81
(iv)	Analyst course registration – additional and retake divisions (per division)		197.47	184.55
(v)	Analyst course attendance (per day or part thereof. Number of days depends on division)		462.24	432
(vi)	Analyst course examination (per day or part thereof)		462.24	432

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Seed (Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2018. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Matter		When payable	Fee (£)	Fee formerly payable (£)
(vii)	Tetrazolium testing course attendance (per day or part thereof)		477.95	446.68
(viii)	Tetrazolium testing course examination (per day or part thereof)		477.95	446.68]

## Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Seed (Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2018. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

## Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- sch. 1 substituted by S.S.I. 2024/146 reg. 2(2)
- sch. 2 substituted by S.S.I. 2024/146 reg. 2(3)